

NINETEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES First Regular Session

'22	DEC	12	8 A	:4()
RECEIVED	B Y:	(ħ	

SENATE

)

)

P. S. RES. NO. 362

Introduced by Senator JOEL VILLANUEVA

RESOLUTION

RECOGNIZING AND CONGRATULATING SOFIA LEXI JACQUELINE FRANK FOR HER IMPRESSIVE PERFORMANCE AT THE 2022 ASIAN OPEN FIGURE SKATING TROPHY

WHEREAS, the Asian Open Figure Skating Trophy is an annual figure skating competition featuring the singles discipline (Women and Men) in the Novice, Junior, and Senior categories;¹

WHEREAS, the 2022 Asian Open Figure Skating Trophy was held in Oasis Centre Arena, Jakarta, Indonesia from December 7 to 9, 2022;²

WHEREAS, Sofia Lexi Jacqueline Frank clinched the gold medal, scoring 50.19 points in the Short Program Segment and 93.78 points in the Free Skating, and tallied a total of 143.97 points in the Senior Women category;³

WHEREAS, prior to her recent achievement, then sixteen (16)-year old Sofia Frank broke the Philippine records in women's figure skating at the 2021 Challenger Series (CS) Finlandia Trophy in Espoo, Finland, scoring 53.30 in the short program and 94.79 in free skate, totaling 148.09 points;⁴

WHEREAS, the exceptional performance of Sofia Frank at the 2022 Asian Open Figure Skating Trophy is a testament to the perseverance, excellence, and world-class talent of Filipino skaters;

¹ Asian Open Figure Skating Trophy 2022. Available at <u>https://aofst2022.com/</u> (last accessed: December 11, 2022).

² Ibid.

³ Senior Women Result. Available at <u>http://fisid.org/wp-content/ddb/CAT002RS.htm</u> (last accessed December 11, 2022).

⁴ October 11, 2021. Sofia Frank shatters 3 PH skating records in Finland tilt, Rappler. Available at <u>https://www.rappler.com/sports/sofia-frank-break-philippine-skating-records-tournament-finland/</u> (last accessed December 11, 2022).

RESOLVED BY THE SENATE, as it is hereby resolved, to commend and congratulate Sofia Lexi Jacqueline Frank for her impressive performance at the 2022 Asian Figure Skating Trophy.

Adopted,

,

JOEL VILLANUEVA